

GAHC020006892023



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT  
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL  
PRADESH)  
KOHIMA BENCH**

**Case No. : COP(C)/26/2023**

ALL NAGALAND PWD FIELD WORKERS ASSOCIATION (ANPWDFWA) AND 2  
ORS  
REPRESENTED BY THE PRESIDENT, SHRI K ATOVI AWOMI  
HEADQUARTER-KOHIMA, NAGALAND, REGD NO. ED/GSS/RS/2/2033/91-  
92(PT)

2: ALL NAGALAND PWD FIELD WORKERS ASSOCIATION  
REPRESENTED BY THE GENERAL SECRETARY  
SHRI ZUBEMO NGULLIE  
HEADQUARTER-KOHIMA  
NAGALAND  
REGD NO. ED/GSS/RS/2/2033/91-92(PT)

3: ALL NAGALAND PWD FIELD WORKERS ASSOCIATION  
REPRESENTED BY THE JOINT SECRETARY  
SHRI YANGTAN CHANG  
HEADQUARTER-KOHIMA  
NAGALAND  
REGD NO. ED/GSS/RS/2/2033/91-92(PT)

VERSUS

SHRI J ALAM, IAS AND 6 ORS  
CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND, NAGALAND KOHIMA

2:SMTI. CHUBASANGLA ANAR  
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF NAGALAND  
DEPT OF P AND AR  
NAGALAND KOHIMA

3:SHRI KESONYU YHOME  
IAS  
COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY  
WORKS AND HOUSING DEPT

NAGALAND KOHIMA

4:SHRI PUKRONEIZO  
ENGINEER-IN-CHIEF  
NPWD  
KOHIMA NAGALAND

5:ER. HOZHETO  
THE CHIEF ENGINEER  
PWD (H)  
NAGALAND KOHIMA

6:ER. KEVIDE NAKHRO  
CHIEF ENGINEER  
PWD (R AND B)  
NAGALAND KOHIMA

7:ER. TIAMEREN  
THE CHIEF ENGINEER  
PWD  
NATIONAL HIGHWAY  
NAGALAND KOHIMA

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : SUPONGWATI WALLING, R ATSULA KIPS

**Advocate for the Respondent** : ,

**BEFORE  
HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA**

**ORDER**

**11/12/2025**

Heard Ms. T. Sekmou Chang, learned counsel for the petitioners. Also heard Mr. N. Angami, learned Senior Counsel appearing on behalf of the respondent No. 1.

It is submitted that Ms. V. Suokhrie, learned counsel is representing the respondent Nos. 3 and 10 and as per the information received from the learned counsel, the department has

complied with the order and most of the divisions have already made the payment. However, few divisions are left to be paid.

In that context, Ms. T. Sekmou Chang also submitted that as per her instructions also, apart from few divisions most of the divisions have already been paid. In view of this, the respondents are hereby directed to take proper instructions from the concerned department. And list the matter accordingly, immediately after vacation as on a date to be fixed by the Registry.

Sd/-

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**